

No. 06-623

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

ARTHUR J. MISISCHIA, D.M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHN'S MERCY HEALTH SYSTEMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO A FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court, the Association of American Physicians and Surgeons respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari submitted by Petitioner Arthur J. Misischia, D.M.D.

All Respondents refused to grant consent, without any explanation, thereby making this motion necessary.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PRECLUDING COMPLAINTS ABOUT WRONGFUL ACTS RELATING TO “SHAM PEER REVIEW” HARMS THE NATIONAL INTEREST IN MEDICAL CARE.....	3
A. THE RULING BELOW EXACERBATES A NATIONAL EPIDEMIC OF MISUSE OF HOSPITAL REVIEW PROCEDURES KNOWN AS “SHAM PEER REVIEW”	4
B. THE LOWER COURTS’ APPLICATION OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> TO PRECLUDE CLAIMS FOR UNANTICIPATED MISUSE OF THE DATA BANK WILL ENCOURAGE MORE MISCONDUCT	6
II. BY REQUIRING PETITIONER TO HAVE ANTICIPATED FUTURE WRONGFUL ACTS IN A PRIOR PLEADING, THE DECISION BELOW MISAPPLIED <i>H.J. INC. V. NORTHWESTERN BELL TEL. CO.</i>	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	7
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Info. Servs.</i> , 117 Nev. 468 (2001).....	7-8
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 475 Mich. 663 (2006).....	6
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	9
<i>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Health Systems</i> , 457 F.3d 800 (8 th Cir. 2006)	8-9
<i>Poliner v. Tex. Health Sys.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74569 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2006).....	6
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..	4, 7
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	7
 Constitution and Rules	
18 USCS 1961-1968	3
 Articles	
Roland Chalifoux, Jr., M.D., “So What Is a Sham Peer Review?” 7 <i>Medscape General Medicine</i> (No. 4) 47 (2005).....	4-5
Jeff Chu, “Doctors Who Hurt Doctors,” <i>Time</i> 52 (Aug. 15, 2005).....	5

Phil Galewitz, “Despite All the Grumbling, Hospital Bottom Lines are Healthy,” <i>Palm Beach Post</i> 1F (Dec. 21, 1997)	7
Lawrence Huntoon, M.D., Ph.D., “Abuse of the ‘Disruptive Physician’ Clause,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> 68 (Fall 2004)	5
John Minarcik, M.D., “Sham Peer Review: a Pathology Report,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> 121 (Winter 2004)	5
William Parmley, “Clinical Peer Review or Competitive Hatchet Job,” 36 <i>Journal of the American College of Cardiology</i> 2347 (2000)	4
William Summers, “Sham Peer Review: A Psychiatrist’s Experience and Analysis,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> 125 (Winter 2005).....	4
David Townsend, “Hospital peer review is a kangaroo court,” <i>Medical Economics</i> 133 (Feb. 7, 2000).....	4
Steve Twedt, “The Cost of Courage: How the Tables Turn on Doctors,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> A1 (Oct. 26, 2003)	6
Gail Weiss, “Is Peer Review Worth Saving?,” <i>Medical Economics</i> (Feb. 18, 2005).....	4
John Zicconi, “Due Process or Professional Assassination?,” <i>Unique Opportunities</i> (March/April 2001).....	4

Websites

http://www.post-gazette.com/pg/03299/234499.stm (viewed 1/5/07)	6
http://www.memag.com/memag/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=147405 (viewed 1/5/07)	4

<http://www.uoworks.com/pdfs/feats/PEERREVIEW.pdf> (viewed 1/5/07)..... 4

No. 06-623
